| From: 9(2)(a)

To: 9(2)(a)

Subject: Re: UC and UOA contact management discussion
Date: Friday, 14 January 2022 8:59:39 am
Attachments: contact tracina process-2021-05-26 v6.pdf

In Case of a Positive Case of Covid.docx

MATRIX Locations of interest pran299 Aug 2021.docx
HSW 2021-01-26 - Pandemic Contact Tracing - v6.docx
Case on campus - comms plan.docx

Marena SJVIEN] .

Ahead of our chat today I've attached a few documents from our process that you might find
useful.

Regards,

0(2)(2)

On 13/01/22 4:20 pm, wrote:
Kia Ora

RIAIEY thank you for making time to meet with myself and UC to discuss contact
management in a little more detail.

9(2)(2)

Microsoft Teams meeting

Join on your computer or mobile app

Click here to join the meeting

Or call in (audio only)

+64 4-886 /6/3,554521884%# New Zealand, Wellington

Phone Conference ID: 554 5271 884#

Find a local number | Reset PIN

If you are an external TEC guest you can join this meeting by selecting continue on this
browser.

Learn More | Help | Meeting options | Legal

Sandra Ramsay has invited you to UC and UOA contact management discussion


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NDE5ZGFhMWMtMDc2YS00NWZmLWJmY2UtYzhlYzE5ZDI3MjA4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22e8e4d407-812f-46ec-8e96-0358754f4085%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22569c3491-1e0f-4fda-857c-12a22365f271%22%7d
tel:+6448867673,,554521884
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/1df04832-897c-42db-868a-f21b086ff718?id=554521884
https://mysettings.lync.com/pstnconferencing
https://aka.ms/JoinTeamsMeeting
https://support.microsoft.com/en-us/office/join-a-meeting-in-teams-1613bb53-f3fa-431e-85a9-d6a91e3468c9?ui=en-us&rs=en-us&ad=us
https://teams.microsoft.com/meetingOptions/?organizerId=569c3491-1e0f-4fda-857c-12a22365f271&tenantId=e8e4d407-812f-46ec-8e96-0358754f4085&threadId=19_meeting_NDE5ZGFhMWMtMDc2YS00NWZmLWJmY2UtYzhlYzE5ZDI3MjA4@thread.v2&messageId=0&language=en-US
https://www.tec.govt.nz/footer/about-our-site/privacy/

UoA Pandemic Contact Trace Process V6 — 2021-05-26

Final Template Examples
A) SINGLE LOCATION REQUEST

Primary:

Secondary:
ARPHS
Notifies UoA
Contact
Trace Lead
re case

Tertiary:

Backup:

0800 373 7550

Howard Fox, (HSW Manager)
027 2367 797, howard.fox@auckland.ac.nz

Angus Clark, (Assoc Dir HSW)
0272 092 763, angus.clark@auckland.ac.nz

Campus Security Office 24/7

UoA Contract Trace Leads

Emmett Mackle, (Assoc Dir Facilities)
021 865 851, e.mackle@auckland.ac.nz

Building,

Number

Department/Group

Faculty/Division

15/09/2020

3817278

15/09/2020

201921 3817278

Commercial Services

Icampus Life

16/09/2020

3817278

Manual

Obtain Latest UoA Contact Tracing
Team information from Microsoft
Teams, to ensure it matches below

Department/Group.

‘Phone Number

contacts.

Determine template style required:

A) SINGLE LOCATION REQUEST

B) BUILDING OCCUPANT REQUEST

817278

02135645

15/03/2020 201521 | 3817278 john smith

Services

‘Commercial

02135645

ary

16/08/2020 3817278 [poppins

|campus Life

[Manual 02235645

3817278 jay Brown

[Checkin

23233 | 3817278 john smith

[Access.

ima

16/03/2020 3817278 fintstone

Student

02135645

Contact IMT to notify of case.
Send summary of case detail.

IMT Contacts

Name Contact

OBTAIN LIST FROM RECENT MEETING MINUTES
Use Email and Microsoft Teams to coordinate

L7

Contact TEC to notify of case

(unless they are already aware).
Note: ONLY notify that we have
a case, no further details are
required.

TEC Contacts

Name Contact

Gillian Dudgeon Gillian.Dudgeon@tec.govt.nz
Sandra Ramsay Sandra.Ramsay@tec.govt.nz

Send email re request Summary, with
template requirement to

A) Access Data Coordinator

B) Check-In Data Coordinator

C) Manual Data Coordinator

D) Personal Data Coordintor
E) Data Analyst

Primary Data Contacts

Contact
n.rimmer@auckland.ac.nz
jo.batchelor@auckland.ac.nz
n.foy@auckland.ac.nz

email sei@auckland.ac.nz

AND CC d.harries@auckland.ac.nz
n.rimmer@auckland.ac.nz

Name

Nicola Rimmer

Jo Batchelor

Neil Foy

SEI & Dylan Harries

Access Data Coordinator
Checkin Data Coordinator
Manual Data Coordinator
Personal Data Coordinator

Data Analyst Nicola Rimmer

Immediate (15 min

response?

No
A 4

Follow up with
phone calls

Primary Data Contacts

Access Data Coordinator
Checkin Data Coordinator
Manual Data Coordinator
Personal Data Coordinator
Data Analyst

Name

Nicola Rimmer
Jo Batchelor
Neil Foy

Dylan Harries
Nicola Rimmer

Contact

021 184 5491
021 256 2571
027 203 6199
027572 3392
021 184 5491

v

Response after 1

hour?

No
A 4

Call/email
secondary contact
persons

Secondary Data Contacts

Access Data Coordinator
Checkin Data Coordinator
Manual Data Coordinator
Personal Data Coordinator
Data Analyst

Name

Steve Haywood
Andy Abel
Katherine Rive

Contact

steve.haywood@auckland.ac.nz, 021 605 443
andy.abel@auckland.ac.nz, 027 376 0865
k.rive@auckland.ac.nz, 027 552 8495

Alison Zahynacz a.zahynacz@auckland.ac.nz, 027 443 1351

Steve Haywood

Response after 2
hours?

steve.haywood @auckland.ac.nz, 021 605 443

No

Call email/ tertiary
contact persons

Tertiary Data Contacts

Access Data Coordinator
Checkin Data Coordinator
Manual Data Coordinator
Personal Data Coordinator
Data Analyst

Name
Muru Mohan

Contact
m.mohan@auckland.ac.nz, 027 201 7663

Randolph Da Silva r.dasilva@auckland.ac.nz
Alison Zahynacz a.zahynacz@auckland.ac.nz, 027 443 1351

Rachelle Miller
Howard Fox

rachelle.miller@auckland.ac.nz, 021 171 5988
howard.fox@auckland.ac.nz, 0272367797

Data Analyst produces tracing template from
provided data and sends to UoA Contact Trace

Lead

USE INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED IN TEAMS TO
COMBINE ACCESS, CHECKIN & MANUAL DATA

Data Analysis Contacts Personal Data
Coordinator (with names summary, staff or

student)

Add Phone Numbers to template IF required
(Required on BUILDING OCCUPANT REQUEST)

Personal Data Contacts

Personal Data Coordinator
Name Contact
SEl Team sei@auckland.ac.nz

(Jin Koo Niersbach, Chris Zhu, Harper Shen)
Dylan Harries d.harries@auckland.ac.nz, 027 572 3392
Alison Zahynacz a.zahynacz@auckland.ac.nz, 027 443 1351
Rachelle Miller  rachelle.miller@auckland.ac.nz, 021 171 5988

Y

UoA Contact Trace Lead
undertakes final analysis and
sends to ARPHS

A

UoA Contact Trace Lead sends
summary to IMT of actions:
Number of effected persons,
building locations involved,

other relevant tracing
information

End
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In Case of a Positive Case of Covid-19



1. In case of a positive case of Covid-19 at the University of Auckland, you will receive an email from the HSW Trace Lead, Howard Fox (027 2367797), or the Secondary Lead, Angus Clark (027 2092763). Acknowledge the email as soon as you receive it.

2. Open the ‘Covid-19 Contacts’ file and the ‘Checkin Template’ in R:\\ CAM Strategy Group\Covid-19 works\Access Control.

3. You should receive the name of the positive case and the dates of concern from the HSW Trace Lead or Secondary Lead as well as Checkin data for the dates of concern from Jo Batchelor.

4. Copy the Checkin data and paste it into the ‘Paste In’ sheet of the Checkin Template.

5. Copy the data in the ‘General’ sheet of the Checkin Template and paste it into the ‘Covid-19 Contacts’ file.

6. Close the Checkin data file and the Checkin Template.

7. Sort the ‘Covid-19 Contacts’ file by date and building.

8. Filter the relevant dates in the date field and search for the name of the positive case in the Name field. Apply a filter to the names field.

9. Open the ‘Positive Case Location Request’ file in R:\\ CAM Strategy Group\Covid-19 works\Access Control. 

10. Copy the results and paste them into the ‘Positive Case Location Request’ file. Save the ‘Positive Case Location Request’ file and send it to the Trace Lead or Secondary Lead as appropriate. Upload the file to Microsoft Teams\Pandemic Contact Tracing Team\General.

11. Remove the filter from the Names field in the ‘Covid-19 Contacts’ file but keep the date filter. Add a filter to the Building field to include only those buildings that the positive case has entered during the period of concern.

12. Open the ‘Building Occupant Request Template’ in R:\\ CAM Strategy Group\Covid-19 works\Access Control.

13. Copy the data from the ‘Covid-19 Contacts’ file and paste it into the ‘Building Occupant Request Template’. Add a column to the ‘Building Occupant Request Template’ after the Name column and label it ‘Phone number’. 

14. [bookmark: _GoBack]Save the ‘Building Occupant Request Template’ and send it to the Trace Lead or Secondary Lead as appropriate. Upload the file to Microsoft Teams\Pandemic Contact Tracing Team\General.






PRAN299



		Date

		Time (if known)

		Location

		University activity

		Number of potential contacts*

		Students

		Staff

		Visitors

		Contractors



		Fri 13 Aug-Thu 19 Aug

		

		Whitaker Block, 27 Whitaker Place, Auckland – CLOSE CONTACT

		University accommodation 

		489 per final contact tracing sheet

		401

		2	Comment by Rachelle Miller: Does this look light for staff in this area?	Comment by Rachelle Miller: Assumed that RAs are included in students.

		86

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		08:00-10:00

		505-358 (Grafton) – CLOSE CONTACT

		OPTOM 216B 



		59 [=57 (s) + 2 (cc)]

57 students per final contact tracing sheet

		57

		2

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		13:00-14:00

		F&PAA/260-115 (City Campus) – CLOSE CONTACT

		STATS 101, STATS 101G & STATS 108



		546 [=544 (s)  + 2 (cc)]

544 students per final contact tracing sheet

		544

		2

		

		



		Sat 14 Aug

		

		Aotea Centre, Auckland– CLOSE CONTACT

		The Waipārūrū Ball

		492

486 per ticket shopping cart report; 492 per final contact tracing sheet [486 students  + 6 staff]

		486

		6

		

		



		Mon 16 Aug

		09:00-11:00

		503-124 (Grafton) – CLOSE CONTACT

		OPTOM 272B



		58 [=57 (s) + 1 (cc)]

57 students per final contact tracing sheet

		57

		1

		

		



		Mon 16 Aug

		Around midday

		Kate Edger 4th Fl (City Campus) – CLOSE CONTACT

		Open study space



		Unknown at this point

		

		

		

		



		Tue 17 Aug

		13:00-14:00

		F&PAA/260-115 (City Campus) – CLOSE CONTACT

		STATS 101, STATS 101G & STATS 108



		546 [=544 (s)  + 2 (cc)]

544 students per final contact tracing sheet

		544

		2

		

		



		Tue 17 Aug

		16:00-18:00

		502-039 (Grafton) – CLOSE CONTACT

		OPTOM 263B



		59 [=57 (s) + 2 (cc)]

57 students per final contact tracing sheet

		57

		2

		

		



		Tue 17 Aug

		18:00-18:30

		Through Engineering building (City Campus) – CASUAL CONTACT

		Walked through campus



		Unknown at this point

		

		

		

		



		Per wifi records

Per‘Wifi-pran299_Tracking.xls

>1 hour

~1hour

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		08:03-10:06

		M&HS, Building 505, Level 3

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		10:21-11:08

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		11:16-11:22

		Waipārūrū Hall, Building 442, Level B1

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		11:16-11:56

		Waipārūrū Hall, Building 442, Level 0

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		11:57-12:05

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 5

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		12:08-12:50

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		12:12-15:43	Comment by Rachelle Miller: Time cross-over with location below

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		12:51-12:56

		University Hall, Building 440, Level 4

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		12:58-13:08

		Owen G Glenn Building 260, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		13:18-13:38

		Owen G Glenn Building 260, Level 1

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		13:39-13:49

		Owen G Glenn Building 260, Level 1

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		13:51-13:56

		Owen G Glenn Building 260, Level 1

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		13:57-14:01

		Owen G Glenn Building 260, Level 1

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		14:04-14:15

		Kate Edger Info Commons, Building 315, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		14:15-14:20

		Kate Edger Info Commons, Building 315, Level 1

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		14:21-14:51	Comment by Rachelle Miller: Unusual time cross-over with location below


		Social Sciences Building 201N, Level 6

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		14:21-15:44

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		15:44-16:05

		Whitaker Hall, Building 602, Level 7

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		16:06-18:01

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		16:12-17:35

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 3

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		17:36-Sat 14 Aug 18:06	Comment by Rachelle Miller: Time cross-over with adjacent locations

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		18:01-18:11

		Waipārūrū Hall, Building 442, Level B1

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		18:12-18:17

		Waipārūrū Hall, Building 442, Level B1

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		18:22-19:08

		Waipārūrū Hall, Building 442, Level B1

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		19:08-19:34

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		19:34-19:39

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 5

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		19:39-19:44

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		20:15-20:20

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 4

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		20:20-20:35

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		20:35-20:40

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 3

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		20:40-20:50

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		20:50-20:55

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 5

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		20:55-21:36

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		21:41-22:57

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		22:57-23:02

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 3

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		23:02-23:32

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		23:32-23:37

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 5

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Fri 13 Aug

		23:48-01:29

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Sat Aug 14

		01:34-11:36

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Sat Aug 14

		11:36-11:41

		Waipārūrū Hall, Building 442, Level 0

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sat Aug 14

		11:41-11:51

		Waipārūrū Hall, Building 442, Level B1

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sat Aug 14

		11:51-11:51

		Waipārūrū Hall, Building 442, Level 0

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sat Aug 14

		11:56-12:32

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sat Aug 14

		12:32-12:37

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 1

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sat Aug 14 

		12:37-16:25

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Sat Aug 14 

		16:25-16:30

		Whitaker Hall, Building 602, Level 5

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sat Aug 14 

		16:30-16:35

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 1

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sat Aug 14 

		16:35-17:11

		Waipārūrū Hall, Building 442, Level B1

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Sat Aug 14 

		17:11-17:16

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 3

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sat Aug 14 

		17:21-18:43

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Sat Aug 14 

		18:33-02:48

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Sat Aug 14 

		18:43-19:13

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 5

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sat Aug 14 

		19:13-19:18

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 6

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sat Aug 14 

		19:18-19:33

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sat Aug 14 

		19:33-19:38

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 5

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		01:27-02:36

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 5

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		02:36-11:13

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		11:13-11:18

		Waipārūrū Hall, Building 442, Level B1

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		11:18-11:23

		Waipārūrū Hall, Building 442, Level 0

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		11:23-11:28

		Waipārūrū Hall, Building 442, Level B1

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		11:28-11:33

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 3

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		11:33-12:03

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		11:48-Mon 16 Aug 11:51	Comment by Rachelle Miller: Time cross-over with adjacent locations

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		12:09-13:30 

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		13:30-13:45

		Social Sciences Building 201N, Level 6

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		15:21-16:58

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		16:58-16:58

		Waipārūrū Hall, Building 442, Level B1

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		16:58-17:03

		Waipārūrū Hall, Building 441, Level 0

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		17:03-18:25

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		18:25-18:40

		Waipārūrū Hall, Building 442, Level B1

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		18:45-19:10

		Waipārūrū Hall, Building 442, Level B1

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		19:20-20:48

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 5

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		20:49-20:55

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 4

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		20:55-21:07

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 5

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		21:07-21:13

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 4

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		21:13-21:58

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		21:58-21:59

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 5

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		21:59-22:03

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		22:05-22:49

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		22:55-23:45

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		23:50-23:55

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Sun Aug 15

		23:55-00:00

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 3

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		00:00-08:16

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		08:16-08:16

		Waipārūrū Hall, Building 442, Level B1

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		08:17-08:26

		Waipārūrū Hall, Building 442, Level 0	Comment by Rachelle Miller: Time cross-over with location below


		

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		08:21-08:26

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 5

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		08:26-08:37

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		08:52-09:29

		M&HS, Building 505, Level 0

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		08:52-11:02

		M&HS, Building 503, Level 1

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		11:04-11:04

		M&HS, Building 503, Level 1

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		11:05-11:18

		M&HS, Building 503, Level 1

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		11:27-11:33

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		11:46-12:21

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		12:32-12:54

		Kate Edger Info Commons, Building 315, Level 3

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		12:55-13:05

		Kate Edger Info Commons, Building 315, Level 3

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		13:10-13:32

		Student Commons Blocks A-D, Building 311, Level 4

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		13:52-16:01

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		13:54-19:41

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		16;07-16:26

		Waipārūrū Hall, Building 442, Level B1

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		16:26-16:31

		Waipārūrū Hall, Building 442, Level 0

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		16:31-17:04

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		17:05-17:10

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 3

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		17:10-17:15

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 4

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		17:15-18:09

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		18:09-18:55

		Waipārūrū Hall, Building 442, Level B1

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		18:55-19:11

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 5

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		19:11-19:26

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		19:57-20:44

		General Library, Building 109, Level 4

		TO INCLUDE?

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		20:49-21:40

		General Library, Building 109, Level 4

		TO INCLUDE?

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		20:03-21:55

		General Library, Building 109, Level 4

		TO INCLUDE?

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		21:40-21:55

		General Library, Building 109, Level 4

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Mon Aug 16

		22:11-09:51

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		00:03-01:08

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		09:51-09:56

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 5

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		09:56-10:06

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		10:07-10:09

		Waipārūrū Hall, Building 441, Level 0

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		10:13-10:32

		Waipārūrū Hall, Building 442, Level B1

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		10:32-10:48

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		10:49-10:49

		Social Sciences Building 201N, Level 6

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		10:49-10:54

		Fine Arts Studio, Building 431, Level 1

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		11:16-11:39

		Kate Edger Info Commons, Building 315, Level 4

		TO INCLUDE?

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		11:40-11:57

		Kate Edger Info Commons, Building 315, Level 4

		TO INCLUDE?

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		11:59-11:59

		Kate Edger Info Commons, Building 315, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		11:59-12:59

		Kate Edger Info Commons, Building 315, Level 4

		TO INCLUDE?

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		12:23-12:43

		Kate Edger Info Commons, Building 315, Level 4

		TO INCLUDE?

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		12:50-13:33

		Kate Edger Info Commons, Building 315, Level 4

		TO INCLUDE?

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		13:17-13:33

		Kate Edger Info Commons, Building 315, Level 3

		TO INCLUDE?

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		13:57-14:40

		Owen G Glenn Building 260, Level 1

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE	Comment by Rachelle Miller: Noting slightly different timeframe in above and also clash with Munchy Mart time per latest locations of interest page https://www.health.govt.nz/our-work/diseases-and-conditions/covid-19-novel-coronavirus/covid-19-health-advice-public/contact-tracing-covid-19/covid-19-contact-tracing-locations-interest


		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		14:53-15:52

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		14:55-01:34

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		15:54-16:04

		M&HS, Building 502, Level 0

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		16:06-17:12

		M&HS, Building 502, Level 0

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		17:18-17:23

		M&HS, Building 503, Level 0

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		17:23-17:28

		M&HS, Building 507, Level 0

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		17:34-17:39

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		17:39-17:44

		Waipārūrū Hall, Building 442, Level 0

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		17:44-17:59

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		18:01-18:54

		Waipārūrū Hall, Building 442, Level B1

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		18:54-18:59

		Waipārūrū Hall, Building 441, Level 0

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		18:59-19:04

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 5

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		19:00-19:30

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		19:30-19:35

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 5

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		19:35-19:55

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		19:56-19:56

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 1

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		19:56-20:01

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 3

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		20:01-20:11

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 4

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		20:16-20:31

		Architecture, Building 421E, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		20:31-20:36

		49 Symonds Street, Building 620, Level 3

		Assumed:  picked up wifi without entering building?

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		20:31-20:36

		Symonds Street Early Childhood Centre, Building 410, Level 1

		Assumed:  picked up wifi without entering building

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		20:36-20:41

		Social Sciences Building 201N, Level 6

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		20:41-20:46

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 3

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Tue Aug 17

		20:46-10:39

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Wed Aug 18

		01:40-03:01

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Wed Aug 18 

		10:39-10:54

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 5

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Wed Aug 18 

		10:54-13:11

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Wed Aug 18

		10:59-00:08	Comment by Rachelle Miller: Time cross-over with adjacent locations

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Wed Aug 18

		13:26-13:56

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Wed Aug 18 

		13:56-13:57

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 6

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Wed Aug 18 

		13:57-14:11

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 5

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Wed Aug 18 

		14:11-15:58

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Wed Aug 18 

		15:58-16:02

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 3

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Wed Aug 18 

		16:02-16:09

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Wed Aug 18 

		16:12-16:17

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 5

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Wed Aug 18 

		16:17-16:19

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 4

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Wed Aug 18 

		16:19-16:23

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Wed Aug 18 

		16:24-16:26

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 3

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Wed Aug 18 

		16:28-16:58

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Wed Aug 18 

		16:58-17:03

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 5

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Wed Aug 18 

		17:03-17:04

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 3

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Wed Aug 18 

		17:04-17:08

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 3

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Wed Aug 18 

		17:08-17:50

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Wed Aug 18 

		17:50-17:55

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 1

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Wed Aug 18 

		18:00-18:35

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Wed Aug 18 

		18:35-19:00

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 4

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Wed Aug 18 

		19:00-19:00

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 5

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Wed Aug 18 

		19:05-00:08

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Thu Aug 19 

		00:13-11:16

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Thu Aug 19 

		10:52-11:33	Comment by Rachelle Miller: Time cross-over with below location


		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Thu Aug 19 

		11:16-11:22

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 5

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Thu Aug 19 

		11:22-11:33

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Thu Aug 19

		11:40-12:36

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Thu Aug 19

		11:40-14:55	Comment by Rachelle Miller: Time cross-over with adjacent locations

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		INCLUDED IN ABOVE

		

		

		

		

		



		Thu Aug 19 

		12:36-12:45

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 5

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Thu Aug 19 

		12:45-13:10

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Thu Aug 19 

		13:13-13:38

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Thu Aug 19 

		13:38-13:41

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 5

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Thu Aug 19 

		13:41-13:46

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 4

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Thu Aug 19 

		13:46-14:28

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 2

		

		

		

		

		

		



		Thu Aug 19 

		14:28-14:34

		Whitaker Hall, Building 603, Level 3

		

		

		

		

		

		







Key

* = contacts assessed per line item; an individual contact may be represented in more than 1 line

s = students who may have been onsite

cc = course co-ordinators


		Pandemic Contact Tracing

		[image: ]



		Date:

		26 May 2021



		Subject:

		Contact tracing methodology



		References:

		Pandemic Contact Tracing Team (Microsoft Teams)



		Process Version:

		V6







1. Context

During a requirement to contact trace due to a pandemic such as Covid-19, the University will be required to provide initial contact tracing data when requested by Auckland Regional Public Health (ARPHS).  

The process covers requests for Staff, Student, Contractor and/or visitor cases.



2. Documents

2.1. Documents Set

Master: https://uoa.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/PandemicContactTracingTeam/Shared%20Documents/General

[bookmark: _GoBack]Uncontrolled IMT set: https://uoa.sharepoint.com/sites/COVID-9IncidentManagementTeam/Shared%20Documents/General/Contact%20Trace%20Process%20Documents 



3. Privacy of information

During a requirement to contact trace due to a pandemic such as Covid-19, detailed privacy of data is difficult to maintain due to the speed of activity required to get names and personal contact information for students/staff etc.  

The following is expected however:

a) Documents in the Contact Tracing Team set (Microsoft Teams) will likely hold personal contact information for staff, students or others.

b) Persons who have access to this Teams set should be aware of UoA privacy requirements, and not distribute these documents further and redact names/contract details wherever possible if information were sent outside the contact trace team.

c) Persons assigned to this Team set are only required to have access for the purpose of assisting contract tracing and the documentation of.

d) Information sent to IMT should also redact names and contact details wherever possible (unless there are specific requests around class information, names – from relevant groups such as campus life, HR) (Refer below for IMT template for contact)

e) Information given to ARPHS contacts such as names, class data, phone numbers for staff students would have the expectation of privacy (under Public Health Act)

f) Names and details for cases are not expected to be given to 3rd parties eg TEC (They are required to be informed that a case exists however)



5. IMT notification template

In order to maintain university operations under the pandemic plan, the IMT (either an existing IMT or newly informed) will need to know about a case where contact tracing has been requested by ARPHS.  

Information should be included in a template similar to the following, with no direct names, genders or phone numbers

“A case of [DISEASE/VIRUS] has been reported to the HSW team by ARPHS as of [DATE][TIME], and a request for contact tracing with a [SITUATION REQUEST].

The contact tracing process has begun.

The case involves a Staff Member/Student/Contractor/Visitor 

The information we currently have is that it is limited to [FACULTY/CAMPUS], and dates of concern are [DATE/S]

We expect to have more of an update in approx [X HOURS]”

Any other relevant information given by public health, including their immediate recommendations, plans to attend campus etc would also be included.  Refer below for examples of situation requests eg Building Occupation Request



6. Situation requests

1. The following outlines the process to data gathering, assuming each of these situations:

a. Single location request

Staff member name given, and request is for ‘supply a list of all places this person has been at UoA’ within a data range.

Assumptions:

1. Timeframe would be expected as 1-2 hours to complete template from notification.

2. No phone numbers/personal data required to be gathered

3. Data Analyst can easily determine UoA ID of person(s) (if they have not been give it) etc from access, check-in data, exchange address book or other common tools

4. Property services asset team manage the process to take records from the Access Control system and combine them (this process is not included here currently)

Template Example:

		Date

		Time

		Building

		Floor

		Access Card Number

		UoA ID Number

		Name 

		

		Department/Group

		Faculty/Division

		

		System



		15/09/2020

		06:06

		B315

		0

		

		3817278

		Paul Divers

		

		

		

		

		CheckIn



		15/09/2020

		06:25

		B840

		 1

		201921

		3817278

		Paul Divers

		

		Commercial Services

		Campus Life

		

		Access



		16/09/2020

		08:25

		B840

		 1

		

		3817278

		Paul Divers

		

		

		

		

		Manual







B: Building occupant request

Staff member name given, and request is for ‘supply a list of all people that have been in locations that the infected person has been in’

Assumptions:

1. Timeframe would be expected as 1-4 hours to complete template from notification, depending on complexity of the report

2. We equate ‘locations’ as ‘buildings’ for UoA tracing information but this may require further consideration at the time.

3. We do not include (in first tracing template provided) any additional spaces such as retail, open areas or other locations UoA doesn’t actively receive tracing data (whether or not it also has NZ Covid Tracer, or other retail or 3rd party contact trace data).

4. We are expected to provide, Name, Contact Phone Number, Time and date of location entry for each person.

5. Property services asset team manage the process to take records from the Access Control system and combine them (this process is not included here currently)

Template Example (for occupant request, one building):

		Date

		Time

		Building

		Floor

		Access Card Number

		UoA ID Number

		Name 

		

		Department/Group

		Faculty/Division

		

		System

		Phone Number



		15/09/2020

		06:06

		B315

		0

		

		3817278

		Paul Divers

		

		

		

		

		CheckIn

		021 35645



		15/09/2020

		06:25

		B315

		 

		201521

		3817278

		John Smith

		

		Commercial Services

		

		

		Access

		021 35645



		16/09/2020

		08:25

		B315

		 

		123456

		3817278

		Mary Poppins

		

		

		Campus Life

		

		Manual

		022 35645



		15/09/2020

		06:06

		B315

		0

		

		3817278

		Jay Brown

		

		

		

		

		CheckIn

		027 35645



		15/09/2020

		06:25

		B315

		 1

		232323

		3817278

		John Smith

		

		

		FoS

		

		Access

		027 35645



		16/09/2020

		08:25

		B315

		 

		

		3817278

		Wilma Flintstone

		

		Student

		

		

		CheckIn

		021 35645









image3.png

4 THE UNIVERSITY OF
*s ) AUCKLAND
e Vg B Hakere

NEW ZEALAND

Yy







11





COVID-19: ‘First case’ communications plan



Summary

· In the event of a ‘first case’ of COVID-19 being confirmed on one of our campuses, our response will be one of ‘full disclosure’, i.e. communicating all known information quickly and widely (while respecting personal privacy) to prevent unnecessary speculation.

· We anticipate that confirmation of a first case will come from the Auckland Regional Public Health Service (ARPHS) to our Health, Safety & Wellbeing team (Angus Clark/Howard Fox), although this might not be the case depending on the circumstances.

· The tabled below outlines the steps and action to be completed, and in this order of priority. With framework messages already drafted and only needing specific details dropped in once known (where, when, how etc.) the aim is to complete these steps within a 20 minute time frame.

· For simplicity, the comms response will be broadly the same regardless of whether it is a student or staff member who is confirmed as the first case, with some additions (e.g. student accommodation) if it’s a student. 



Communications response


		STEPS

		ACTIONS

		WHO

		NOTES



		
Official confirmation

		

1. ARPHS alerts HSW


2. HSW alerts central comms


3. HSW alerts faculty/division


4. HSW alerts Campus Life


		

AC/HF


RE/TS


Dean/DFO/C&M



BM/AMP/AD

		

HSW to make sure they get all relevant details











Will need to know if student is living in halls



		

[bookmark: _Hlk35858967]Accommodation (if resident student)



		

1. Campus Life alerts accommodation team


2. Other residents informed


		

MR/TB



MR/TB



		





See Appendix 1 for message template



		

Faculty/division



		

1. Comms sends C&M main message


2. Send all-faculty message


3. Post message on faculty intranet


		

Comms





Dean



C&M

		

See Appendix 2 for message template



		

Other faculties/divisions



		

1. Comms sends main message to COP

		

Comms

		

COP to circulate as they see fit



		

SLT/VCDD/Chancellor/Council



		

1. Email to SLT list


2. Email to VCDD list


3. Email to Chancellor


4. Email to Council



		

VC/Comms



VC/Comms



VC



Chancellor/VC

		

See Appendix 3 for draft message



Ditto



Ditto



Ditto



		

Inform all staff



		

1. All-staff email

		

VC/Comms

		

See Appendix 4



		

Inform all students



		

1. All-student email

		

VC/SCC

		

See Appendix 5



		

Inform media



		

1. Media statement sent

		

Comms

		

See Appendix 6



		

Main website for public and media



		

1. Post Notice page


2. Post homepage headline and link


		

Comms/Web



Comms/Web

		

Use media statement for content



		Student channels other than all student email/-e-screens/Facebook/student pages

		

		AM/AD (with Laura Z)

		



		

Staff intranet



		

1. Post Notice page


2. Post homepage headline and link



		

Comms

		

See Appendix 7



		

Main website FAQs



		

1. Post ‘first case’ FAQs



		

Comms

		

See Appendix 8



		

Staff intranet FAQs



		

1. Post staff-focused FAQs



		

Comms

		

Appendix 8 FAQs for staff



		

Wider stakeholder engagement



		

1. Complete priority steps above first


2. Send main message to wider stakeholders

		

All



Comms



		





See Stakeholder Engagement Plan for details














APPENDIX 1 – Messages for case within a student residence



Email for – confirmed case within a residence (immediate apt)

Dear (Shared apartment student),	

We are contacting you to advise that a student living in your apartment has tested positive for COVID-19.

We understand that this may be of concern to you, but please be assured that we are working closely with Auckland Regional Public Health Service (ARPHS) and acting according to their protocols. 

What this means for you is:

· You are now required to begin self-isolation measures. Your residential team will be in contact with you to go over the logistics of this, but you should familiarise yourself with the guidelines for self-isolating as outlined by the Ministry of Health.

· You will be contacted by either our team or by a health official in regards to being tested.

We know that this is a difficult message to receive, but know that we are here to support you and want you to let us know if there is anything we can do to make this as easy for you as possible.

We ask that due to the sensitivity of this situation, and so that we as a community can continue to support each other, the privacy of the resident is maintained and respected. 



Email for – confirmed case within a residence (immediate floor)

Dear (Shared bathroom student),

We are contacting you to advise that a student living on your floor has tested positive for COVID-19.

We understand that this may be of concern to you, but please be assured that we are working closely with Auckland Regional Public Health Service (ARPHS) and acting according to their protocols. 

What this means for you is:

· While we await confirmation of next steps from the Ministry and ARPHS, we ask that you begin self-isolation measures. Your residential team will be in contact with you to go over the logistics of this, but you should familiarise yourself with the guidelines for self-isolating as outlined by the ministry of health.

We know that this is a difficult message to receive, but know that we are here to support you and want you to let us know if there is anything we can do to make this as easy for you as possible.

We ask that due to the sensitivity of this situation, and so that we as a community can continue to support each other, the privacy of the resident is maintained and respected. 



Email for – confirmed case within a residence (immediate hall wide)

Dear (entire residence),

We are contacting you to advise that a student living in your residence has tested positive for COVID-19.

We understand that this may be of concern to you, but please be assured that we are working closely with Auckland Regional Public Health Service (ARPHS) and acting according to their protocols. 

The University and Accommodation Services (?) have detailed contingency plans in place to respond to different situations that may arise as a result of COVID-19. They will be actioned depending on the circumstances and any directives from the Ministries of Health and Education. 

Contact tracing processes will be undertaken and those staff and students likely to have come into direct contact with this person will be contacted as part of the process. If you have not been contacted in relation to this case, it is because you have not been deemed to have been at risk of exposure by the ARPHS.

We know that this is a difficult message to receive, but know that we are here to support you and will be in be communicating any key information to you as we receive it.

We ask that due to the sensitivity of this situation, and so that we as a community can continue to support each other, the privacy of the resident is maintained and respected. 







[bookmark: _Hlk35858936]APPENDIX 2 – main message for faculty



Dear colleagues/students



The University of Auckland has confirmed that a student/staff member in our faculty has tested positive for COVID-19.



The student/staff member is in the [xx] department/team.



I understand that you will be concerned by this news, but please be assured that we are working closely with Auckland Regional Public Health Service (ARPHS) and following their protocols to support our student/staff member and to protect the wider University community. The student/staff member in this case has taken all the correct steps and is now being treated in hospital/in isolation at home.



At the moment ARPHS is contact-tracing the people that this student has been in contact with recently, and will communicate directly with them on what they should do. 



The University has detailed contingency plans in place to respond to this situation, and we will be working closely with the public health service on next steps.



[Faculty to add special messages they have in place and any general messaging we can provide] e.g.:

· Self-isolation

· Any faculty closure info

· Online teaching

· Hygiene response in their faculty



The University is informing all key stakeholders, including the media, about this situation, and details are also likely to appear on social media. We urge you to please respect the privacy of our student/staff member and anyone involved in the contract-tracing process.



I will send further updates to you when they come to hand.



Finally, please continue to follow the recommended guidelines for staying healthy, and if you have any concerns about your health, or the health of someone else, please 

ring Healthline on 0800 358 5453. The number is free to call, available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, and interpreters are on hand to help with translation.



Reassuring sign off



From Dean

APPENDIX 3 – [VC’s message to SLT/VCDD ]



Dear colleagues



The University of Auckland has confirmed that a student/staff member in our faculty has tested positive for COVID-19.



The student/staff member is in the [xx] department/team.



I understand that you will be concerned by this news, but please be assured that we are working closely with Auckland Regional Public Health Service (ARPHS) and following their protocols to support our student/staff member and to protect the wider University community. The student/staff member in this case has taken all the correct steps and is now being treated in hospital/in isolation at home.



At the moment ARPHS is contact-tracing the people that this student has been in contact with recently, and will communicate directly with them on what they should do. 



The University has detailed contingency plans in place to respond to this situation, and we will be working closely with the public health service on next steps.



The University is informing all key stakeholders, including the media, about this situation, and details are also likely to appear on social media. We urge you to please respect the privacy of our student/staff member and anyone involved in the contract-tracing process.



I will send further updates to you when they come to hand or the intranet will have updates?



Finally, please continue to follow the recommended guidelines for staying healthy, and if you have any concerns about your health, or the health of someone else, please 

ring Healthline on 0800 358 5453. The number is free to call, available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, and interpreters are on hand to help with translation.



[bookmark: _Hlk35696722]Reassuring sign off



From VC






APPENDIX 4 – [VC’s message to all staff ]

Dear colleagues



The University of Auckland has confirmed that a student/staff member in our community has tested positive for COVID-19.



The student/staff member is in the [xx] department/team.



I understand that you will be concerned by this news, but please be assured that we are working closely with Auckland Regional Public Health Service (ARPHS) and following their protocols to support our student/staff member and to protect the wider University community. The student/staff member in this case has taken all the correct steps and is now being treated in hospital/in isolation at home.



At the moment ARPHS is contact-tracing the people that this student/staff member has been in contact with recently, and will communicate directly with them on what they should do. 



The University has detailed contingency plans in place to respond to this situation, and we will be working closely with the public health service on next steps.



[



The University is informing all key stakeholders, including the media, about this situation, and details are also likely to appear on social media. We urge you to please Any other deets needed here?]

· Self-isolation

· Any faculty closure info

· Online teaching

· Hygiene response in their faculty

respect the privacy of our student/staff member and anyone involved in the contract-tracing process.



I will send further updates to you when they come to hand and the intranet will have updates?



Finally, please continue to follow the recommended guidelines for staying healthy, and if you have any concerns about your health, or the health of someone else, please 

ring Healthline on 0800 358 5453. The number is free to call, available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, and interpreters are on hand to help with translation.



Reassuring sign off



From VC








APPENDIX 5 – [VC’s message to all students - Ditto] to be done with Campus Life involved 

Dear students,



The University of Auckland has confirmed that a student/staff member in our community has tested positive for COVID-19.



The student/staff member is in the [xx] department/team.



I understand that you will be concerned by this news, but please be assured that we are working closely with Auckland Regional Public Health Service (ARPHS) and following their protocols to support our student/staff member and to protect the wider University community. The student/staff member in this case has taken all the correct steps and is now being treated in hospital/in isolation at home.



At the moment ARPHS is contact-tracing the people that this student has been in contact with recently, and will communicate directly with them on what they should do. 



The University has detailed contingency plans in place to respond to this situation, and we will be working closely with the public health service on next steps.



[Faculty to add special messages they have in place and any general messaging we can provide] e.g.:

· Self-isolation

· Any faculty closure info

· Online teaching

· Hygiene response in their faculty



The University is informing all key stakeholders, including the media, about this situation, and details are also likely to appear on social media. We urge you to please respect the privacy of our student/staff member and anyone involved in the contract-tracing process.



I will send further updates to you when they come to hand or watch the emails/web



Finally, please continue to follow the recommended guidelines for staying healthy, and if you have any concerns about your health, or the health of someone else, please 

ring Healthline on 0800 358 5453. The number is free to call, available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, and interpreters are on hand to help with translation.



Reassuring sign off



From VC








APPENDIX 6 – [Media statement ] 



Response only to media enquiry

 

The University of Auckland has been advised that one of our staff/students has tested positive for COVID-19. 

 

The case is being managed by the Auckland Regional Public Health Service (ARPHS), according to their protocols. The University is following their direction.

 

In the meantime, the areas attended by the staff/student have been identified and are currently undergoing a deep sanitation which is in accordance with University contingency plans for this situation.  



Other members of the University who have come into contact with this person are being contact traced and the affected staff/student is in self-isolation.

 

The University has detailed contingency plans in place to respond to different situations that may arise as a result of COVID-19. They will be actioned depending on the circumstances and any directives from the Ministries of Health and Education. 

 



APPENDIX 7– Internal note for intranet



University of Auckland confirms case of COVID-19



The University of Auckland confirms that one of our students/staff on the [xx] campus has tested positive for COVID-19.



The case is being managed by the Auckland Regional Public Health Service (ARPHS) according to their protocols. This includes engagement with the person affected and contact-tracing the people they have been in contact with. 



[Details here on where, when, how etc. Link to media statement]  



We will provide more updates here as information comes to hand.



APPENDIX 8 – Main website FAQs



NB: to be shared with Julia DeLeon (Staff Services ) and Bronwyne Hawkins(Student Services)





What are the details of this case?

[Details here on where, when, how etc.]



What does contact-tracing involve? 

The public health services use contact-tracing to identify people who may have been exposed to an infectious disease by being in contact with a confirmed case. There are two types of ‘contacts’ – close contacts and casual contacts. A close contact is defined by the Ministry of Health as “anyone who has been close to someone with COVID-19. This can mean living in the same house or spending more than 15 minutes close to someone with COVID-19 such as on a flight, bus or train or in your workplace”.



The public health services will give advice to individuals experiencing both contact types on what they need to do. For more information on this process, visit the MoH website. 



What should I do if I suspect I’ve had contact with the confirmed case but haven’t yet been contacted as part of contact-tracing?

First, you should self-isolate and then ring Healthline on 0800 358 5453 for advice. Information for people who have had close contact with a suspected case of COVID-19 can be found on the Ministry of Health website.



[bookmark: _Hlk35761077]What is the University’s hygiene response and associated actions now we have our first COVID-19 case on Campus?

The University will immediately evacuate the affected area(s) and commence a deep sanitising clean. The area(s) will likely be closed for up to 72 hours, but this will be dependent on the size of contaminated area(s). The University will arrange alternative work and study spaces for staff and students affected by a closure of this kind if needed. Staff and students will be contacted to explain these changes.



The University will follow Auckland Regional Public Health direction for any deep sanitation that is required. This will very likely include a track and trace process to identify those who may have had close contact with anyone affected by COVID-19. The University has specially trained and experienced contractors who will lead on this effort. They will use Centre for Disease Control approved disinfection products which are held in stock ready to deploy. The sanitation cleaning process will provide complete coverage of surfaces that are often missed or difficult to disinfect including monitors, keyboards and all other high touch areas in an area. This same process has been used for sanitation cleans in Auckland public hospitals for a number of years.



Anyone directly affected by such an incident will be provided with regular updates by their faculty, service division or through other channels in the University communications system as appropriate.



Additional University related COVID-19 information can be found here:

www.auckland.ac.nz/coronavirus



and on the staff intranet here:

staff.auckland.ac.nz/coronavirus



If you have any other questions or suggestions , please do not hesitate to contact coronavirus@auckland.ac.nz. We will get back to you as a priority.














